STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NOS. 20865 and 20866

STIPULATED MOTION TO SET DEADLINE FOR POST-HEARING SUBMISSIONS

Marathon Oil Permian LLC and BTA Oil Producers, LLC hereby submit this joint, stipulated motion, to set the deadlines for Marathon and BTA to file post-hearing submissions. As grounds for this motion, Marathon and BTA state as follows:

- 1. The above referenced cases were heard by the OCD on November 14-15, 2019.
- 2. At the close of the hearing, OCD requested that Marathon and BTA file proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law and a memorandum of points and authorities.
- 3. OCD set the deadline for doing so thirty days after the notice of the availability of the transcript by OCD.
- 4. Marathon and BTA did not did not receive notice of the availability of the transcripts in the OCD files, and only recently became aware that the transcripts were filed in the OCD files by reviewing the docket.
- 5. It appears that the transcripts were filed in the above referenced case files on or around December 10, 2019.
- 6. Once Marathon and BTA realized that the transcripts had been filed in the OCD case files, counsel for Marathon and BTA began coordinating about how to proceed.
- 7. Marathon and BTA have agreed to stipulate to January 21, 2020 as the deadline for filing our post-hearing submissions.

Marathon and BTA respectfully request that OCD enter an order setting the deadline for the filing of post-hearing submissions in the above referenced cases for January 21, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

By: Weena M. Bennett

Deana M. Bennett Nicole T. Russell Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168

Telephone: 505.848.1800 <u>Deana.bennett@modrall.com</u> <u>Nicole.Russell@modrall.com</u>

And

By: Electronically Approved 12/12/2020

dhardy@hinklawfirm.com

Gary W. Larson
Dana S. Hardy
PO Box 2068
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2068
glarson@hinklelawfirm.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on counsel of record by electronic mail on December 19, 2019:

Gary W. Larson
Dana S. Hardy
PO Box 2068
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2068
glarson@hinklelawfirm.com
dhardy@hinklawfirm.com

Deana M. Bennett

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168

Telephone: 505.848.1800